FILE NO. 021094

[Conference Committee of the California State Legislature]

Resolution urging the Conference Committee of the California State Legislature to give \$3.5 million to fund the Supportive Housing Initiative Act (SHIA).

WHEREAS, The Supportive Housing Initiative Act (SHIA) program has enabled homeless individuals and families with special needs to have access to quality affordable housing and supportive services; and

WHEREAS, SHIA is a critical component of a long-term effort to end long-term homelessness among those with chronic and persistent health conditions; and

WHEREAS, As the only state-wide program dedicated to funding supportive housing for adults with disabilities, it addresses the needs of California's most vulnerable residents; and

WHEREAS, For the past three years, SHIA provided \$42.4 million dollars of funding which resulted in 8,300 units of supportive housing serving adults and children in rural, urban and suburban areas; and

WHEREAS, SHIA has a proven record of success – a recent evaluation revealed that 96% of the clients remained in supportive housing and one-third had increases in their income level; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the City and Count of San Francisco does hereby urges the Conference Committee of the California State Legislature to fund the Supportive Housing Act at \$3.5 million; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall send copies of this resolution to Governor Gray Davis, to the California Legislative Delegation, and to the

1	Conference Committee of the California State Legislature at Senator Steve Peace, State
2	Capitol Building, Room 3060, Sacramento, CA 95814.
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 021094

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the Conference Committee of the California State Legislature to give \$3.5 million to fund the Supportive Housing Initiative Act (SHIA).

June 17, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Daly, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 3 - Gonzalez, Hall, Yee

File No. 021094

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 17, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria I. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

JUN 2 8 2002

Date Approved